Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this Local Law shall be an unclassified 
misdemeanor as contemplated by Article 10 and Section 80.05 of the New York State Penal 
Law, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punishable by a fine of not more than One Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) or imprisonment for not more than 10 days, or both, for the first 
offense. Any subsequent offense within a three month period shall be punishable by a fine of not 
more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) or imprisonment for a period of not 
more than 30 days, or both. For purposes of this Clause A., each day that a violation of this Local 
Law exists shall constitute a separate and distinct offense. 

B. Compliance with this Local Law may also be compelled and violations restrained by order or